File Copy



CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company No. 06603375

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that HALLCO 1623 LIMITED

is this day incorporated under the Companies Act 1985 as a private company and that the company is limited.

Given at Companies House on 27th May 2008



N06603375H







Electronic statement of compliance with requirements on application for registration of a company pursuant to section 12(3A) of the Companies Act 1985

Company number	6603375	
Company name	HALLCO 1623 LIMITED	
Ι,	Halliwells Directors Limited	
of	3 Hardman Square Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB	
a	person named as a director of the company in the statement delivered to the registrar of companies under section 10(2) of the Companies Act 1985	

make the following statement of compliance in pursuance of section 12(3A) of the Companies Act 1985

Statement:

I hereby state that all the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 in respect of the registration of the above company and of matters precedent and incidental to it have been complied with.

Confirmation of electronic delivery of information

This statement of compliance was delivered to the registrar of companies electronically and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's direction under section 707B of the Companies Act 1985.

WARNING: The making of a false statement could result in liability to criminal prosecution



10(ef)

First directors and secretary and intended situation of registered office



Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 27/05/2008

Company Name in full:

HALLCO 1623 LIMITED

Proposed Registered

Office:

3 HARDMAN SQUARE SPINNINGFIELDS MANCHESTER

M3 3EB

memorandum delivered by an agent for the subscriber(s): Yes

Agent's Name: STEVEN BLACKMORE Agent's Address: 16 CHURCHILL WAY

CARDIFF

SOUTH GLAMORGAN

WALES CF10 2DX

Company Secretary

Name

Address:

Consented to Act: Y Date authorised Authenticated: ERRO

Director 1:

Name Halliwells Directors Limited

Address: 3 Hardman Square

Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB

Consented to Act: Y

Date Authorised: 27/05/2008 Authenticated: YES

Authorisation

Authoriser Designation: agent Date Authorised: 23/05/2008 Authenticated: Yes

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF HALLCO 1623 LIMITED

- 1 The Company's name is HALLCO 1623 LIMITED
- The Company's registered office is to be situated in England and Wales.
- 3 The Company's objects are:
- 3.1 To carry on business as a general commercial company.
- 3.2 To carry on any other trade or business which may seem to the company and its directors to be advantageous and to directly or indirectly to enhance all or any of the business of the Company.
- 3.3 To take on lease or in exchange or purchase, hire or otherwise acquire and hold for any estate or interest any buildings, lands, rights, privileges, concessions, patents, patent rights, licences, secret processes, machinery and plant or personal property of any kind deemed convenient or necessary or in connection with the Company's business or any subsidiary thereof.
- 3.4 To undertake and secure any part or whole of the business, its assets and goodwill of any company, firm or person trading or proposing to trade in any activity which the Company is authorised to carry on or propose to carry on and as part of the consideration for such purchase to undertake all or any of the liabilities of such company, firm or person, or to acquire an interest in, combine with, or enter into any arrangement for profit sharing, or for co-operation, or for mutual assistance with any such company, firm or person or for subsidising or otherwise aiding any such company, firm or person and to accept or give, by way of consideration for any of the acts or things aforesaid or property acquired, any securities, debentures, debenture stock or shares that may be agreed upon, and to retain and hold or mortgage, sell, and deal with any securities, debentures, debenture stock or shares so received.
- 3.5 To sell, charge, mortgage, construct, repair, improve, develop, exchange, let on, lease, grant privileges, options, rights and licenses in respect of all or any part of the property of the Company.
- 3.6 To hold or otherwise deal with any investments made for the Company and as may be necessary and to be determined, to invest moneys not immediately required by the Company.
- 3.7 To grant credit, loans or advances on such terms as may be appropriate with or without security to clients and others, to enter into indemnity, contracts or guarantees and suretyships of all kinds, to receive money on loan or deposit or otherwise upon such terms as the Company may approve and to secure or guarantee the payment of any sums of money or the performance of an obligation by any company, firm or person including any parent, subsidiary or fellow subsidiary company in such manner as the Company may think fit.
- 3.8 To raise and borrow money by any method and to secure the payment of any money borrowed, raised or owing as the Company shall think fit for the purposes of or in connection with the Company's business.
- 3.9 To issue discount, accept, draw and negotiate cheques, bills of exchange, bills of lading, warrants, debentures, promissory notes and other negotiable or transferable instruments.
- 3.10 To purchase, take, subscribe for or otherwise obtain and retain shares or other securities or interests in any other company having objects similar or identical to those of the Company or carrying on any businesses capable of being carried on so as to directly or indirectly benefit the Company or increase the value of its property and manage, coordinate and finance the businesses and operations of any organisation in which the Company holds any such interest.
- 3.11 To dispose of or sell the entire or any part of the property or business of the Company, either in portions or together for such consideration as the Company may think fit, especially for securities, debentures or shares of any company purchasing the same.

- 3.12 To act as brokers, agents or trustees for any company, firm or person and to undertake and perform sub-contracts.
- 3.13 To pay any company, firm or person supplying services to the Company either by cash payment or by the allotment to him/her or them of shares or other securities of the Company credited as paid up in full or in part or otherwise as may be deemed appropriate.
- 3.14 To assign to the Members of the Company in kind any assets of the Company whatsoever.
- 3.15 To grant pensions, allowances, gratuities and bonuses to officers, ex-officers, employees or ex-employees of the Company or its predecessors in business or the dependants or connections of such persons, to establish and maintain or concur in establishing and maintaining trusts, funds or schemes (whether contributory or non-contributory) with a view to providing pensions or other benefits for any such persons as aforesaid, their dependants or connections, and to support or subscribe to any charitable funds or institutions, the support of which may, in the opinion of the Directors, be calculated directly or indirectly to benefit the Company or its employees, and to institute or maintain any club or other establishment or profit sharing scheme calculated to advance the interests of the Company or its officers or employees.
- 3.16 To co-ordinate, manage, finance, control or otherwise aid any company or companies in which the Company has any interest, whatsoever, to provide consultative, managerial, administrative, technical, commercial and services of all kinds for any such company or companies and to make payments by way of subsidy or otherwise and any other arrangements which may be deemed desirable with respect to any business or operations of or generally with respect to any such company or companies.
- 3.17 To amalgamate with any other company for the purpose of purchasing the whole or any part of the property, undertaking or business or any of the liabilities of the Company, or of undertaking any business operations which may appear likely to assist or benefit the Company or to enhance the value of any property or business of the Company, and to place or guarantee the placing of, underwrite, subscribe for, or otherwise acquire all or any part of the shares or securities of any such company as aforesaid.
- 3.18 To comply with and be dependent to the provisions (in so far as they are relevant) of sections 155 to 158 inclusive of the Companies Act 1985 and to supply both directly and indirectly any form of financial assistance as defined in section 152(1)(a) for any reason as defined in section 151(1) and/or section 151(2) of the said Act.
- 3.19 To secure the Company to be registered or known in any part of the world.
- 3.20 To do all or any of the things or matters aforesaid in any part of the world and either as principals, agents, contractors or otherwise, and by or through agents, brokers, sub-contractors or otherwise and either alone or in conjunction with others.
- 3.21 To do all such other things as are incidental or conducive to the above objects or any of them.

AND so that:

- (A) None of the provisions set forth in any sub-clause of this clause 3 shall be restrictively construed but the widest interpretation shall be given to each such provision, and none of such provision shall, except where the context expressly so requires, be in any way limited or restricted by reference to or inference from any other provision set forth in such sub-clause, or by reference to or inference from the terms of any other sub-clause of this Clause, or by reference to or inference from the name of the Company.
- (B) The word "Company" in this clause, except where used in reference to the Company, shall be deemed to include any partnership or other body of persons, whether incorporated or unincorporated and whether domiciled in the United Kingdom or elsewhere.
- (C) Any reference in this clause 3 to any provision of the Companies Act 1985 shall be deemed to include a reference to any statutory modification or re-enactment of that provision for the time being in force.
- 4 The liability of the members of the Company is limited.
- 5 The Company's share capital is GBP1000 divided into 1000 Ordinary shares of GBP1 each

I, the Subscriber of this Memorandum of Association, wish to be formed into a Company pursuant to this Memorandum and I agree to take the number of shares shown opposite my name.

1 SHARE TAKEN OF HALLCO 1623 LIMITED BY HALLIWELLS DIRECTORS LIMITED

Halliwells Directors Limited 3 Hardman Square Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB

Dated this day of 23/5/2008

INDEX

Article	Description	Page
<u>1</u>	Definitions and interpretation	Error! Bookmark not defined.
2	Authorised share capital	
3	Issue of shares	Error! Bookmark not defined.
4	Transfer of shares	Error! Bookmark not defined.
5	Proceedings at general meetings	Error! Bookmark not defined.
6	Electronic communications	Error! Bookmark not defined.
7	Directors	Error! Bookmark not defined.
8	Indemnity	Error! Bookmark not defined.
<u>8</u> 9	Insurance	Error! Bookmark not defined.
10	General	Error! Bookmark not defined.

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF HALLCO 1623 LIMITED

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 In these Articles the following words and expressions have the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

"Business Day"

a day other than a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales;

"CA1985"

the Companies Act 1985;

"CA2006"

the Companies Act 2006;

"Director

a duly appointed director of the Company from time to time and "Directors" shall be construed accordingly;

"Member"

a registered holder of an issued Share from time to time and "Members" shall be construed accordingly;

"Share"

an ordinary share of £1 in the capital of the Company and "Shares" shall be construed accordingly; and

"Table A"

Table A in the Companies (Tables A to F) Regulations 1985, as amended by the Companies (Tables A to F) (Amendment) Regulations 1985 and 2007 and the Companies (Tables A to F) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2007.

- 1.2 These Articles and the regulations of Table A (subject to any modifications set out in these Articles) shall constitute all the articles of association of the Company.
- 1.3 In these Articles a reference to:
 - 1.3.1 a statutory provision includes a reference to the statutory provision as replaced, modified or reenacted from time to time before or after the date of these Articles and any subordinate legislation made under the statutory provision before or after the date of these Articles. In particular (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) a reference to a section of CA1985 shall include a reference to any section of CA2006 which replaces, modifies or re-enacts that section of CA1985 at any time after the date of these Articles with effect from the date such section of CA2006 comes into force;
 - 1.3.2 a person includes a reference to an individual, body corporate, association, government, state, agency of state or any undertaking (whether or not having a legal personality and irrespective of the jurisdiction in or under the law of which it was incorporated or exists); and
 - 1.3.3 these Articles is to these Articles of Association, and a reference to an article is to an article of these Articles, in each case as amended from time to time in accordance with the terms of these Articles, CA1985 and CA2006.
- 1.4 The contents table and headings in these Articles are for convenience only and do not affect their interpretation.
- 1.5 Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa and words importing a gender include every gender.
- 1.6 The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to any rights under these Articles.

2 Authorised share capital

At the date of adoption of these Articles the authorised share capital of the Company is GBP1000 divided into 1000 Ordinary shares of GBP1 each Shares.

3 <u>Issue of shares</u>

- 3.1 All unissued Shares from time to time shall be at the disposal of the Directors who may allot, grant options over or otherwise dispose of them to such persons at such times and generally on such terms and conditions as they think fit in their absolute discretion, provided that no Share shall be issued at a discount.
- 3.2 Section 89(1) and sub-sections (1) to (6) of section 90 CA1985 shall not apply to the Company.
- 3.3 Save as provided to the contrary by these Articles, the Directors are generally and unconditionally authorised for the purposes of section 80 CA1985 to exercise any power of the Company to allot and grant rights to subscribe for or convert securities into shares of the Company up to the amount of the authorised share capital of the Company from time to time at any time or times during the period of five years from the date of the adoption of these Articles and the Directors may, after that period, allot any shares or grant any such rights under this authority in pursuance of an offer or agreement so to do made by the Company within that period. The authority hereby given may at any time (subject to the said section 80) be renewed, revoked or varied by ordinary resolution of the Company in general meeting.

4 Transfer of shares

- 4.1 Shares may be transferred by transfer in writing in usual common form or in any other form approved by the Directors. The instrument of transfer shall be signed by or on behalf of the transferor(s) and, when the share is not fully paid, shall also be signed by the transferee(s).
- 4.2 The Directors may, in their absolute discretion and without assigning any reason therefore, refuse to register any transfer of Shares. Regulation 24 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.

5 Proceedings at general meetings

- 5.1 No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless the requisite quorum is present at the commencement of the business and also when such business is voted upon. Save where the Company has only one Member, two "qualifying persons" (as defined in section 318(3) CA2006) shall be a quorum. For so long as the Company has only one Member, one such "qualifying person" shall be a quorum. Regulation 40 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 5.2 Regulation 41 of Table A shall be amended by the addition of the following words at the end of that regulation:
 - "If within half an hour of the time appointed for the holding of an adjourned meeting a quorum is not present, the Member(s) present (either in person, by proxy or by an authorised representative of a company) shall constitute a quorum ".
- 5.3 A poll may be demanded at any general meeting by:
 - 5.3.1 the chairman; or
 - 5.3.2 by any Member present (in person, by proxy or by an authorised representative of a company) and entitled to vote on the relevant resolution.

Regulation 46 of Table A shall be modified accordingly.

- 5.4 Unless the Directors otherwise determine, no Member shall vote at any general meeting of the Company, or at any separate meeting of the holders of any class of shares in the Company (either in person, by proxy or by a duly authorised corporate representative) in respect of any share held by him unless all moneys presently payable by him in respect of that share have been paid. Regulation 57 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 5.5 The Company shall not be required to give notice of a general meeting to a Member:

- 5.5.1 whose registered address is outside the United Kingdom unless he has provided an address for service within the United Kingdom; or
- 5.5.2 for whom the Company no longer has a valid UK address.

Regulation 38 of Table A shall be modified accordingly.

6 Electronic communications

The Company may, subject to and in accordance with the provisions of CA2006, serve any notice on, or send or supply any other documents or information to, its Members or any other person by any electronic means, including by making them available on a website.

7 <u>Directors</u>

- 7.1 Unless and until determined otherwise by general meeting of the Company the minimum number of directors shall be one and there shall be no maximum number of Directors. Regulation 64 in Table A shall be modified accordingly.
- 7.2 Whenever the number of Directors shall be one, the sole Director may exercise all the powers and authorities vested in the Directors by Table A and by these Articles and any provisions of these Articles or Table A shall apply with any necessary modification.
- 7.3 Where, as a result of the death of the sole Member of the Company, the Company has no Members and no Directors, the personal representatives of the deceased sole Member shall have the right, by notice in writing, to appoint a person to be a Director and such appointment shall be as effective as if made by the Company in general meeting in accordance with the provisions of Regulations 76 to 78 of Table A.
- 7.4 Without prejudice to the first sentence of regulation 89 of Table A, a meeting of the Directors or of a committee of the Directors may consist of a conference between Directors who are not all in one place, but of whom each is able (directly or by telephonic communication) to speak to each of the others, and to be heard by each of the others, simultaneously; and the word "meeting" in these Articles and Table A shall be construed accordingly. Any such meeting shall be deemed to take place at the location of the Chairman or, if a Chairman has not been appointed, the location where the majority of the Directors are present or at such other place as the Directors may agree.
- A resolution in writing signed (or approved in electronic form) by all the Directors shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of Directors duly convened and held and may consist of several documents in the like form each signed by one or more Director; but a resolution signed by an alternate Director need not also be signed by his appointor and, if it is signed by a Director who has appointed an alternate Director, it need not be signed by the alternate Director in that capacity. Regulation 93 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 7.6 Without prejudice to the provisions of section 317 CA1985, a director may vote at, and be counted in the quorum of, a meeting of Directors, or of a committee of Directors, on any resolution concerning a matter in which he (or any person connected with him by virtue of section 252 CA2006) has, directly or indirectly, an interest or duty which is material and which conflicts or may conflict with the interests of the Company, provided that he has disclosed to the Directors the nature of that interest or duty. Regulations 94 to 98 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 7.7 Save where the company has a sole Director, the quorum for all meetings of the Directors shall be two Directors, present either in person or by a duly appointed alternate. Regulation 89 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 7.8 In the case of an equality of votes on any matter considered by the Directors, the chairman of the Directors shall not be entitled to a casting vote. Regulation 88 of Table A shall not apply to the company.

8 Indemnity

8.1 A relevant Director (as defined in article 8.3 below) may be indemnified out of the Company's assets against any liability (other than a liability to the Company or an associated company) which that Director incurs in connection with:

- 8.1.1 civil proceedings in relation to the Company or an associated company (other than a liability incurred in defending proceedings brought by the Company or an associated company in which final judgment is given against the Director);
- 8.1.2 criminal proceedings in relation to the Company or an associated company (other than a fine imposed in such proceedings, or a liability incurred in defending proceedings in which the Director is convicted and the conviction is final);
- 8.1.3 regulatory action taken by or a regulatory investigation by a regulatory authority in relation to the Company or an associated company (unless a sum is payable to a regulatory authority by way of a penalty in respect of non-compliance with any requirement of a regulatory nature (however arising));
- **8.1.4** any application for relief:
 - (a) under section 114(3) or (4) CA1985 (acquisition of shares by innocent nominee); or
 - (b) section 727 CA1985 (general power to grant relief in case of honest and reasonable conduct),

unless the court refuses to grant the Director relief, and the refusal of relief is final; or

- 8.1.5 civil proceedings in relation to an occupational pension scheme (as defined in section 235(6) CA2006) of which the Company is a trustee in respect of liability incurred in connection with the Company's activities as a trustee of the scheme (other than a fine imposed in criminal proceedings, a sum payable to a regulatory authority by way of a penalty in respect of non-compliance with any requirement of a regulatory nature (however arising) or a liability incurred in defending proceedings in which the director is convicted and the conviction is final).
- 8.2 For the purposes of article 8.1, a judgment, conviction or refusal of relief becomes final:
 - 8.2.1 if not appealed against, at the end of the period for bringing an appeal; or
 - 8.2.2 if appealed against, at the time when the appeal (or any further appeal) is disposed of, and an appeal is disposed of:
 - (a) if it is determined and the period for bringing any further appeal has ended; or
 - (b) if it is abandoned or otherwise ceases to have effect.
- 8.3 In this article 8:
 - **8.3.1** companies are associated if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are subsidiaries of the same body corporate; and
 - 8.3.2 a "relevant Director" means any director or former director of the Company.
- 8.4 Regulation 118 of Table A shall not apply to the Company.
- 9 <u>Insurance</u>
- 9.1 The directors may decide to purchase and maintain insurance, at the expense of the Company, for the benefit of any relevant officer in respect of any relevant loss.
- 9.2 In this article 9:
 - 9.2.1 a "relevant officer" means any director or former director of the Company, any other officer or employee or former officer or employee of the Company (but not its auditors) or any trustee of an occupational pension scheme (as defined in section 235(6) CA2006) for the purposes of an employees' share scheme of the Company; and

9.2.2 a "relevant loss" means any loss or liability which has been or may be incurred by a relevant officer in connection with that relevant officer's duties or powers in relation to the Company, any associated company (within the meaning of article 8.3 above) or any pension fund or employees' share scheme of the Company.

10 General

- 10.1 In regulation 8 of Table A the words "not being a fully paid Share" shall be omitted. The Company shall have a first and paramount lien on all Shares (whether fully paid or not) standing registered in the name of any person indebted or under liability to the Company (whether he is the sole registered holder thereof or one of two or more joint holders) for all monies presently payable by him or his estate to the Company.
- 10.2 The liability of any member in default in respect of a call shall be increased by the addition of the following words at the end of the first sentence of regulation 18 of Table A: "and all expenses that may have been incurred by the Company by reason of such non-payment".

Halliwells Directors Limited 3 Hardman Square Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB

Dated this day of 23/5/2008